(b) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are prepared in Thai Baht, which is the Company’s functional currency.
All financial information presented in Thai Baht has been rounded in the notes to the financial statements
to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

(c) Use of judgements and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with TFRS requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies.
Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on
an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

19

Vintcom Technology Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018
(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1,942) (1,223) 2,289 1,433
Future salary growth 2,470 1,419 (2,124) (1,235)
Employee turnover rate (2,082) (1,307) 880 506

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 118 75 (71) (74)

Separate financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption
At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)
Discount rate (969) (670) 1,111 767
Future salary growth 1,197 740 (1,061) (661)
Employee turnover rate (1,034) (714) 317 209

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 57 39 (57) (39)

18 Share premium and reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Reserves comprise:

Appropriations of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall
allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any),
to a reserve account (“legal reserve”), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the
registered authorised capital. The legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

52

Vintcom Technology Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018
(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1,942) (1,223) 2,289 1,433
Future salary growth 2,470 1,419 (2,124) (1,235)
Employee turnover rate (2,082) (1,307) 880 506

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 118 75 (71) (74)

Separate financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption
At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)
Discount rate (969) (670) 1,111 767
Future salary growth 1,197 740 (1,061) (661)
Employee turnover rate (1,034) (714) 317 209

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 57 39 (57) (39)

18 Share premium and reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Reserves comprise:

Appropriations of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall
allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any),
to a reserve account (“legal reserve”), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the
registered authorised capital. The legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

52

Vintcom Technology Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018
(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1,942) (1,223) 2,289 1,433
Future salary growth 2,470 1,419 (2,124) (1,235)
Employee turnover rate (2,082) (1,307) 880 506

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 118 75 (71) (74)

Separate financial statements
Effect on defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption 1% decrease in assumption
At 31 December 2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)
Discount rate (969) (670) 1,111 767
Future salary growth 1,197 740 (1,061) (661)
Employee turnover rate (1,034) (714) 317 209

1 year increase in
assumption

1 year decrease in
assumption

Future mortality 57 39 (57) (39)

18 Share premium and reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Reserves comprise:

Appropriations of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall
allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any),